

## 125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2011

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1286

S.P. 400

In Senate, March 24, 2011

An Act To Rename the Maine Fire Training and Education Program at Southern Maine Community College the Maine Fire Service Institute

(AFTER DEADLINE)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Reference to the Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

Joseph G. Carleton Jr.
JOSEPH G. CARLETON, JR.

Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator GERZOFSKY of Cumberland.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §9001, first ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1987, c. 124,
3	§3 and amended by PL 1989, c. 878, Pt. I, §12, is further amended to read:
4	The president may conduct programs to provide fire training and education for
5	members of municipal fire departments, incorporated volunteer fire departments,
6	industrial fire brigades, institutional fire brigades and the general public, to be known as
7	the Maine Fire <del>Training and Education Program</del> <u>Service Institute</u> .
8	SUMMARY
9	This bill changes the name of the Maine Fire Training and Education Program at
10	Southern Maine Community College to the Maine Fire Service Institute.